PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/28/2000

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William H. Grube Jr.	08/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Night Vision Equipment Co., Inc.
Street Address:	542 Kenmore Lane
City:	Allentown
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D452962
Patent Number:	6363648

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)569-5555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-569-5570

Email: lawson-k@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin M. Lawson

Address Line 1: ONE LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: BLANK ROME, LLP

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 130749-00602

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristin M. Lawson

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT 500986458 REEL: 023355 FRAME: 0709

0452962

C 00 085 T

source=130749_00602_NVE_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=130749_00602_NVE_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=130749_00602_NVE_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=130749_00602_NVE_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

THIS NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into on the date set forth below but is effective as of January 28, 2000; witnesseth:

WHEREAS, William H. Grube, Jr., ("ASSIGNOR"), an individual, residing at 3015 Barrington Lane, Allentown, Pennsylvania 18103;

WHEREAS, Night Vision Equipment Co., Inc., ("ASSIGNEE"), a Pennsylvania corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of the following U.S. patents:

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
US D452,962 S	January 15, 2002	Switch for a Laser Aiming
		Light
US 6,363,648	April 2, 2002	Laser Aiming Light for
		Firearms

including all rights, title, and interest in and to corresponding patents and patent applications throughout the world, if any, as they may exist now or in the future, all patents issued from those patent applications, and any divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, Letters Patent of the United States and any other country that may be granted therefrom and thereon, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as well as any reissues, reexaminations, enhancements, improvements, and extensions thereof, and any other invention, application, or patent of the United States and any other country that can claim the priority date of any of the above,

including, without limitation, the right to all proceeds thereof and the right to suc for past,

present and future infringements.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States,

and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to

issue patents or process applications on the aforesaid, to record ASSIGNEE as the owner

of each said patent and to issue all Letters Patent for any said patent to be in the name of

ASSIGNEE, as assignee of said patent, for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, its

successors, administrators, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms

of this Assignment, to the full end of the term or terms for which any said patent may be

granted and to the full extent permitted by applicable law.

ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR, to its actual

knowledge, had or has the legal, corporate, or other authority to convey good and full title

to the patents as set forth herein, that there are no outstanding licenses, covenants not to

sue, settlement agreements, grants, security agreements, or assignments; that the assignment

stated herein is without the need for any application or consent of any third party not

already obtained; and that this nunc pro tune Assignment will not conflict with or cause

ASSIGNOR to breach or be in default of any other obligation.

ASSIGNOR hereby also agrees to promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or

its legal representative any papers, instruments, affidavits, or other documents that legally

may be required by ASSIGNEE in connection with the filing, prosecution, maintenance,

defense, and enforcement of any said patent in the United States and in any foreign

countries for any said patent, including additional documents that may be reasonably

required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to any said patents. ASSIGNOR'S

obligations under this instrument shall extend to and bind ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors
successors, assigns, administrators, executive officers, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this nunc pro tunc Assignment is executed as of the date shown below.

Date: Aug 1___, 2009.

By: Wellen N Shule /

Name: William H. Grube, Jr.

State of New Mexico) ss.

County of Torrance)

Before me this _______ day of _______, 2009, personally appeared _______, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Shirty Swent

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

7/27/2012

PAGE 3

DOCPROPERTY "SWDocID" * MERGEFORMAT 130749,00602/11920500v.1

PATENT REEL: 023355 FRAME: 0714

RECORDED: 10/13/2009